
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the Isle of 
Wight Council’s website. This information may be available in alternative formats on 
request. The meeting will be recorded and the recording will be placed on the website 
(except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). Young 
people are welcome to attend meetings however parents/carers should be aware that 
the public gallery is not a supervised area. 

 
Name of Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date TUESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Committee Members  Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), D Adams, 
W Drew, J Lever, M Lilley, J Medland, J Robertson and P Spink 

Co-opted C Palin (IWALC) (Voting) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk   

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 

regarding its workplan. Questions may be asked without notice, but to guarantee a 
full reply at the meeting a question must be put (including the name and address of 
the questioner) in writing or by email to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later 
than two clear working days before the start of the meeting. The deadline for 
written questions is Thursday, 1 September 2022.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


5. Progress Update  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 To receive an update on the progress against the outcomes arising from previous 

meetings, and to provide an update on any outstanding actions. 
  

6. Committee's Workplan:   
  
 (a) Forward Plan  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
  To identify any items contained within the Council’s forward plan which 

would benefit from early consideration by scrutiny, either before the 
Cabinet makes a decision or to monitor post-implementation, and should 
therefore be included in the Committee’s current work programme. The 
forward plan can be viewed online here: 
https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=145&RD=0&bcr=1 
  

 (b) Committee's Work Programme 2022-25  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

  To note the content of the current work programme, and to consider the 
inclusion of any additional items. Members of the public are invited to 
submit in writing to the Committee possible items for inclusion in its 
workplan. 
  

7. Island Planning Strategy  (Pages 23 - 58) 
 
 To comment on the draft Island Planning Strategy for submission to Cabinet and 

Full Council. 
  

8. Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2021-22  (Pages 59 - 66) 
 
 To consider the annual complaints report to ensure that this is helping to drive 

service improvement through lessons learnt. 
  

9. Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2022-23  (Pages 67 - 
148) 

 
 To receive a copy of the report to Cabinet on 8 September 2022, and to consider 

the performance measures for quarter 1 of 2022-23. 
  

10. Members' Question Time   
 
 A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in these 

circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the meeting. 
To guarantee a reply, a question  must be submitted in writing or by electronic 
mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Friday 2 
September 2022.  
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Friday,
[...]
 be asked 
to stop and possibly to leave the meeting. This meeting may also be filmed for live and 
subsequent broadcast (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public 
are excluded).  
 
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the 
public and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 12 JULY 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs C Quirk (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), C Critchison, W Drew, 
J Lever, M Lilley, J Medland, J Robertson and P Spink 

Co-opted Cameron Palin (IWALC)  

Also Present  Cllrs I Stephens, J Bacon, P Fuller, C Jarman, J Jones-Evans 
and P Jordan,   
 
Christopher Ashman, Sharon Betts, James Brewer, Dawn Lang, 
Wendy Perera, Paul Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell 

Also Present (Virtual) Cllrs K Lucioni, R Downer 
 
Simon Bryant, Christopher Potter, Colin Rowland and Claire 
Shand 

Apologies Cllr R Quigley 

 
9 Minutes  

 
The request for performance measures in relation to the operation of Cowes 
Floating Bridge was highlighted. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
  

10 Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr John Medland declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute item 7, the Island 
Planning Strategy, as the chairman of the Planning Committee. 
 

11 Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



12 Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against actions and outcomes from previous meetings. No comments or questions 
were raised at this stage.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress report be noted. 
 

13 Committee's Workplan:  
 
13a Forward Plan  
 
The committee were invited to identify any item contained within the published 
forward plan that would benefit from early consideration within the committee’s own 
workplan or one of the policy and scrutiny committees.  
  
Questions were raised in relation to the Disposal of Potential Housing Site(s) in East 
Cowes, scheduled for decision by the Cabinet on 8 September 2022. It was agreed 
that Cllr Spink would speak with the Cabinet Member for Levelling Up, 
Regeneration, Business Development and Tourism on the item before advising the 
Chairman of the Committee whether this should be subject to pre-decision scrutiny. 
  
Comments were raised in relation to the Review of the Public Health Partnership 
Function between the Isle of Wight and Hampshire, scheduled for decision by the 
Cabinet on 8 September 2022. It was noted that this was likely to be delayed due to 
the forthcoming LGA Peer Review of Public Health. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the forward plan be noted. 
  
13b Committee's Work Programme 2022-25  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme for 2022-25. No 
comments or questions were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the work programme be noted. 
  

14 Affordable Housing  
 
Consideration was given to the report as requested by the Committee at its last 
meeting; detailing the actions that had been taken with regards to the delivery of 
affordable homes on the Island, actions proposed, and an outline of the problems 
being encountered in the delivery of the Housing Strategy. 
  
Questions were raised in relation to the acquisition strategy for the councils Housing 
Company, particularly in relation to the allocated budget and the intention to 
purchase up to 25 properties by spring 2023. The Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Digital Transformation, Housing, Homelessness and Poverty, and the 

Page 6



interim Chief Executive, provided additional clarification around the three-year 
program of borrowing set out in the approved budget strategy. Questions were 
raised in relation to the time frame for the commissioning of the legal work and the 
business strategy plan. 
  
Discussion took place regarding temporary accommodation, modular homes, 
inflation, the availability of materials and skills to build new homes, working with 
private and social landlords, and whether the council was seeking changes to 
legislation to address issues around second homeownership and Airbnbs.  
  
Questions were raised in relation to organisational changes and the proposed 
development of a centralised Housing department, and the interim Chief Executive 
was advised that work was underway to progress this. The appointment to a new 
post of Strategic Manager for Housing was welcomed, and it was agreed that the 
details of the service restructure would be communicated to the committee once 
finalised. 
  
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Digital Transformation, Housing, 
Homelessness and Poverty, confirmed that the committee would be updated on 
matters as they progress; and the Committee agreed to continue to monitor the 
delivery of the Housing Strategy Action Plan.  
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Digital Transformation, Housing, 
Homelessness and Poverty agreed to circulate his thoughts on possible solutions to 
the delivery of affordable housing.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted.  
  

15 Island Planning Strategy  
 

15a Draft Island Planning Strategy  
15b Response to the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group  
15c Outcome from the LGA Peer Review of the Planning Service  
 
The Committee received the draft Island Planning Strategy in advance of its next 
meeting, in addition to the response to the recommendations of the task and finish 
group, and the outcome from the LGA peer review of the planning service.  
  
Questions were raised in relation to the brownfield regeneration of publicly owned 
land around County Hall, and whether this would be adopted and included in the 
Island Planning Strategy. Comments were made in relation to aspects of the 
document in relation to consultations, education provision, strategic gaps and the 
area around Sandown airport, electronic vehicle recharging points, and greenfield 
developments outside of settlement boundaries. 
  
Discussion took place with regards to the approach to scrutinising the document and 
consideration was given to the formation of a task and finish group. It was agreed 
that an informal meeting of the Committee would be held in August to discuss the 
formulation of comments to be approved at the next meeting for submission to the 
Cabinet. 
  

Page 7



RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the committee would meet in August to review the draft Island Planning 
Strategy and would formalise its comments at its next meeting on 6 September 
2022; ahead of its adoption by Cabinet on 8 September 2022 and the Full Council 
on 21 September 2022. 
  

16 Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Michael Lilley submitted 
[...]
Cabinet are: 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Digital Transformation, Housing, Homelessness and Poverty - Cllr Ian Stephens 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Highways PFI and Transport - Cllr Phil Jordan 
Cabinet Member for Children's Services, Education and Lifelong Skills - Cllr Debbie Andre 
Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up, Regeneration, Business Development and Tourism - Cllr Julie Jones-Evans 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health - Cllr Karl Love 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement - Cllr Paul Fuller 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Transformational Change and Corporate Resources – Cllr Chris Jarman 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Environment, Heritage, Human Resources, Legal and Democratic Services - Cllr Jonathan Bacon 
Cabinet Member for Community Protection, Regulatory Services and Waste – Cllr Karen Lucioni 
 
* Please note that any items highlighted in yellow are changes or additions from the previous Forward Plan 
 
 

Title and Summary of Proposed 
Decision 

Decision Making Body 
and name of relevant 
Cabinet Member 

Meeting 
Date/Proposed 
Publishing Date 

Relevant documents 
submitted to decision 
maker to be 
considered* 

Consultees (including 
town and parish 
councils) and 
Consultation Method 

May report or 
part of report be 
dealt with in 
private? If so - 
why? 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6a



 

Title and Summary of Proposed 
Decision 

Decision Making Body 
and name of relevant 
Cabinet Member 

Meeting 
Date/Proposed 
Publishing Date 

Relevant documents 
submitted to decision 
maker to be 
considered* 

Consultees (including 
town and parish 
councils) and 
Consultation Method 

May report or 
part of report be 
dealt with in 
private? If so - 
why? 

 
 

 
Page 2

Quarterly Performance Monitoring 
Report (QPMR) Quarter 1 2022-23 
 
To provide a summary of progress 
against Corporate Plan activities and 
measures for the period April to June 
2022. To inform Cabinet of areas of 
particular success, issues requiring 
attention and remedial activity in 
place to deal with these. To provide a 
report on the financial position of the 
council for the same period 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance, 
Corporate Resources 
and Transformational 
Change (26/5/21 - 
13/6/22) 
Date 1st added: 9 June 
2022 

8 Sep 2022   
 

Open 
 

Review of the Public Health 
Partnership Function between Isle 
of Wight Council and Hampshire 
County Council. 
 
To provide an update on the Public 
Health Partnership with Isle of Wight 
Council, specifically on progress 
against the remaining 
recommendations from the 2018 
review which had not been met at the 
time of the formal partnership. 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care, Public 
Health 
Date 1st added: 3 
November 2021 

8 Sep 2022   
 

Open 
 

Island Planning Strategy 
 
For Cabinet to consider the draft 
Island Planning Strategy and make 
recommendations to Full Council 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Community 
Engagement (6/10/21 - 
13/6/22) 
Date 1st added: 2 March 
2022 

8 Sep 2022   
 

Open 
 

P
age 12



 

Title and Summary of Proposed 
Decision 

Decision Making Body 
and name of relevant 
Cabinet Member 

Meeting 
Date/Proposed 
Publishing Date 

Relevant documents 
submitted to decision 
maker to be 
considered* 

Consultees (including 
town and parish 
councils) and 
Consultation Method 

May report or 
part of report be 
dealt with in 
private? If so - 
why? 

 
 

 
Page 3

Transfer of Ownership and 
Transfer of Major Shareholding of 
Amey (iow) SPV and the Works and 
operating Sub-Contractor 
 
To confirm the council consent for the 
Transfer of Ownership & Transfer of 
Major Shareholding of Amey (IoW) 
Waste PPP, the SPV and the Works 
and operating Sub-Contractor to a 
proposed new structure within the 
original Ferrovial parent company. 

Cabinet 
 
Cabinet Member  for 
Community Protection, 
Regulatory Services and 
Waste 
Date 1st added: 6 July 
2022 

8
[...]
– WORK PROGRAMME 2022-2025

MEETING  AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION & BACKGROUND RESPONSIBILITY 
Island Planning Strategy 
 

To consider the Island Planning Strategy ahead of consideration by 
the Cabinet and Full Council in September 2022.  
 

Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Enforcement 

Corporate Complaints 
Annual Report 2021-22 
 

To consider the annual complaints report to ensure that this is 
helping to drive service improvement through lessons learnt. 

Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Finance, Transformational Change, 
and Corporate Resources  

Quarterly Performance 
Monitoring Report 
Quarter 1 2022-23 

To consider the performance measures for quarter 1 of 2022-23 Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Finance, Transformational Change, 
and Corporate Resources 
 

8 Sept 
2022 

Forward Plan 
 

To identify any item on the Forward Plan that would benefit from 
pre-decision or post decision scrutiny. 
 

Committee  

Freedom of Information  To consider a report on the lines of enquiry agreed by the 
Committee at its meeting on 12 May 2022 
Workplan Topic Request Form FOIs.pdf (moderngov.co.uk) 
 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change, 
Environment, Heritage, Human 
Resources and Legal and Democratic 
Services 

Procurement Strategy To consider the refresh of the Procurement Strategy prior to 
submission to Cabinet. 
 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change, 
Environment, Heritage, Human 
Resources and Legal and Democratic 
Services 

Responding to Climate 
Change and Enhancing 
the Biosphere 

To monitor the actions being taken regarding the delivery of the key 
activity identified in the Corporate Plan relating to responding to 
climate change and enhancing the biosphere. 
 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change, 
Environment, Heritage, Human 
Resources and Legal and Democratic 
Services 

11 Oct  
2022 

Forward Plan 
 

To identify any items due to be determined that would benefit from 
pre- or post-decision scrutiny. 
 

Committee  

IW Community Safety 
Partnership Annual 
R
[...]
doption by Cabinet on 8 
September 2022 and the Full Council on 21 September 2022.” 

 
3. The informal meeting took place on 10 August 2022. This was attended by Cllrs 

Quigley (Chairman), Adams, Lever, Lilley, Medland, Quirk, Robertson, Spink and Palin 
(IWALC) 

 
4. The committee discussed written comments submitted by Councillors Drew, Quirk, 

Spink and Robertson. It was highlighted that whilst the report and recommendations of 
the Task and Finish Group were supported by the Committee at its meeting on 15 
December 2021 these were not all incorporated in the draft Plan. The Committee is 
also concerned as to the delay in progressing the finalisation of the draft plan which 
has enabled the “tilted balance” situation to continue. 

 
5. Rather than repeating the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group, the 

Committee believed that it was more beneficial to modify a number of the 
recommendations to assist in progressing the passage of the draft plan through 
Cabinet and full Council later this month. 

 
6. The overall view was the draft Island Plan Strategy should be greener, more 

aspirational, and more suited to the specific needs of the Island and its residents. The 
proposed recommendations that were discussed in detail were as follows.  

 
7. Recommendation 1: Sustainable Development on Brownfield, in areas where it 

is most needed by Islanders. 
 
7.1 The option of priority being given to allocating additional homes for the two key 

priority brownfield sites as defined in the 2021 draft, namely Camp Hill and 
Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Newport Harbour, and by creating a new third key priority site – Newport 
Riverside was discussed. It was noted that the additional land is currently in 
public ownership of several organisations including the Isle of Wight Council and 
Hampshire Constabulary.  

 
7.2 There would be a need however to ascertain the expected yield of housing units 

if the Newport Riverside site was to be included as a proposed allocation. A quick 
exercise could possibly be achieved within 3 to 4 months, however it could take 
longer to fully ascertain the potential of the land and most appropriate route to 
delivery. 

 
7.3 The recommended changes to the Draft IPS arising from the discussion on this 

matter are set out in Appendix 1 to this report as track changed versions of Policy 
KPS2 and Section 10. 

 
7.4 A separate recommendation is that Cabinet are requested to immediately 

commence the scoping and commissioning of feasibility and technical work to 
understand the potential of the mixed-use development site on public sector land 
in Newport Town Centre. 

 
8. Recommendations 2a & 2b: Protecting the Environment unless Development on 

Greenfield is “Absolutely Necessary” (as stated in the Council’s Corporate Plan) 
 
7.1 Recommendation 2a: The 2012 Plan protected rural areas unless development 

was necessary to satisfy a ‘local need’ (Core Strategy SP1). Councillors believed 
that the DIPS was likely to give less protection for greenfield by supporting 
development without evidence of a local need. This is considered by councillors 
to be contrary to national policy (i.e. S.78 NPPF) and the Council’s Corporate 
Plan.  
 

7.2 It was felt that the draft should contain clear unambiguous provisions that prevent 
development outside of settlement boundaries unless there is clear evidence of a 
local community need that has been identified. This will benefit the environment, 
biodiversity, and the Island’s tourist economy and accords with the general 
wishes expressed by many Islanders during the consultation. 

 
7.3 The recommended changes to the Draft IPS arising from this discussion 

(Recommendation 2a) are set out in Appendix 1 to this report as track changed 
versions of policies G2, H4, H7 and H10 and the IPS Glossary. 

 
7.4 Recommendation 2b: Councillors were aware that the DIPS proposes just over 

300 dwellings to be built on greenfield sites by extending the current 
[...]
anning policies at a local community level. 

 
7.9 With regard to holiday homes the Government was undertaking a review of short-

term holiday rentals and the impact that this was having on popular tourist areas. 
This might influence future national guidance. 

 
7.10 The recommended change to the Draft IPS arising from the discussion on this 

matter is set out in Appendix 1 to this report as a track changed version of policy 
C15. 

 
10. Recommendation 4: Environment and Commitment to Carbon Net Zero 

 
7.11 There was discussion on the core message and objectives of the ‘Mission Zero 

Strategy’ which should not be confused with the Biosphere Reserve Status. It 
was noted that there would be increased emphasis on the Council’s Climate 
Change strategy which referenced the Biosphere status. 
 

7.12 Corporate Scrutiny Committee are content that strategic policy BIO1 in Section 3 
(as drafted in April 2022 version) has already been renamed to CC1 Climate 
Change (in July 2022 version) and also reworded to reflect the Corporate Plan 
and Climate & Environment Strategy Net Zero ambitions and targets which would 
support and help maintain Biosphere designation. Policy CC1 is reproduced in 
Appendix 1 to this report for clarity. The Net Zero standard policy for all new 
residential development is already in the Draft IPS (Policy C11). 

 
11. Recommendation 5: Freeport Strategy 
 

7.13 Being part of a Freeport should attract considerable investment, and analysis 
suggested Freeport status could draw an estimated £1 billion of extra investment 
into the Solent area. It is suggested that the Freeport will create over 16,000 new 
jobs in the Solent area and we should seek to ensure that a fair proportion of 
those jobs are on the Island. There was discussion on greater reference being 

Page 25



made to the Freeport and whether there should be a new dedicated Freeport 
policy. The employment land allocation in the 2021 draft at Kingston Marine Park 
was a good exam
[...]
g learning outcomes. The 
Corporate Management Team acknowledge that learning outcomes from our 
customers should be at the heart of service delivery, their views and comments 
are important to us and are therefore actively making improvements that will allow 
us to improve and develop our services to better serve our residents. 

 
46. Overall, we have maintained a consistent performance in respect of complaints 

received and those referred for investigation by the LGSCO, however the areas for 
improvement remain recording learning outcomes and using complaints to drive a 
culture of learning, reflection, and improvement and putting things right when we 
find something has gone wrong, rather than wait for the complaint process to 
conclude before doing this. 

 
 
Contact Point: Sharon Betts, Strategic Manager, Business Centre/Director of Corporate 

Services   821000 sharon.betts@iow.gov.uk  
 

SHARON BETTS 
Director of Corporate Services 

        CLLR CHRISTOPHER JARMAN 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, 

Transformational Change and Corporate 
Resources 

 

Page 66

mailto:sharon.betts@iow.gov.uk


 

 
Purpose: For Decision 

 
    
 
 

Cabinet report 

 
Date 
  
Title 
 
 
Report of 
 

 
8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT – QUARTER ENDED 30 
JUNE 2022 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC FINANCE, CORPORATE 
RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATIONAL CHANGE  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to:  

a) provide a summary of progress against Corporate Plan activities and measures for 
the period April to June 2022 (unless otherwise stated and shown in detail at 
appendices 1-10) 

b) inform Cabinet of areas of particular success, issues requiring attention and 
remedial activity in place to deal with these 

c) provide a report on the financial position of the council for the same period (shown 
in appendices 11 and 12) and for the financial position as at the end of 2021-22 
(shown in appendices 13 and 14). 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

[...]
rward Plan
	6b Committee's Work Programme 2022-25
	7 Island Planning Strategy
	CSC DIPS Recomendations - Appendix 1

	8 Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2021-22
	9 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2022-23
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 1 - Leader and Strategic Oversight (UNSG)
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 2 - Strategic Finance Transformational Change Corporate Resources (UNSG)
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 3 - Adult Social Care and Public Health (UNSG)
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 4 - Deputy Leader  Digital Transformation Housing Homelessness and Poverty (UNSG)
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 5 - Children's Services Education and Lifelong Skills (UNSG)
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 6 - Planning and Enforcement (UNSG)
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 7 - Levelling Up, Regeneration, Business Development and Tourism (UNSG)
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 8 - Climate Change, Environment, Heritage, Human Resources and Legal and Democratic Services (UNSG)
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 9 - Infrastructure, Highways PFI and Transport (UNSG)
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 10 - Community Protection, Regulatory Services and Waste (UNSG)
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 11 - Draft Revenue Outturn 21-22
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 12 - Draft Capital Outturn 21-22
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 13 - 22-23 Revenue Budget Monitor
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 14 - 22-23 Capital Budget Monitor
	QPMR Q1 2022-23 - Appendix 15 - UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSG)






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), 
C Critchison, W Drew, J Lever, M Lilley, J Medland, J Robertson 
and P Spink 

Co-opted Cameron Palin (IWALC)  

Also Present  Cllrs D Andre, J Bacon, P Fuller, C Jarman and J Jones-Evans, 
V Churchman 
 
Christopher Ashman, Sharon Betts, Steve Crocker, Laura 
Gaudion, Alex Minns, Wendy Perera, Christopher Potter, Paul 
Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell and Melanie White 

Also Present (Virtual) Cllrs L Peacey-Wilcox, P Jordan, K Love, and K Lucioni, 
M Beston, G Brodie, R Downer, S Hastings, A Garratt and 
M Price 
 
Oliver Boulter and James Brewer 

 
17 Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Cllr Claire Critchison was in attendance as a substitute for Cllr David Adams.  
  

18 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
  

19 Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Michael Lilley raised a point of order in relation minute item 23, Island Planning 
Strategy, due to possible pre-determination of those councillors who sit on both the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee and the Planning Committee.  
  
Cllr John Medland declared an interest in minute item 23, Island Planning Strategy, 
as a local ward member and as the chairman of the Planning Committee.  
 
 



20 Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

21 Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against actions and outcomes from previous meetings. No comments or questions 
were raised at this stage.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress report be noted. 
 

22 Committee's Workplan:  
 
22a Forward Plan  
22b Committee's Work Programme 2022-25  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme for 2022-25. The 
committee were invited to identify any item contained within the published forward 
plan that would benefit from early consideration within the committee’s own 
workplan or one of the policy and scrutiny committees. Comments were raised in 
relation to the Review of the Public Health Partnership, and it was confirmed that 
this was in the remit of the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Health and Social 
Care. Discussion took place with regards to school place planning. It was confirmed 
that any future proposed decisions would be considered by the Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee for Children’s Services, Education and Skills.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the work programme and the Forward Plan be noted. 
  

23 Island Planning Strategy  
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Committee in relation to the 
draft Island Planning Strategy, arising from its informal meeting held on 10 August 
2022. It was proposed (and duly seconded) that each recommendation would be 
considered separately.  
  
Discussion took place with regards to recommendation 1 (sustainable development 
on brownfield in areas where it is most needed by Islanders). Cllr Garratt was invited 
to speak as the ward member of Parkhurst and Hunnyhill. It was proposed that 
recommendation 1 be approved for consideration and adoption by the Cabinet. 
Following a vote, the recommendation fell.  
  
Discussion took place with regards to recommendation 2a (protecting the 
environment unless development on greenfield is “absolutely necessary” (as stated 
in the council’s corporate plan)). It was proposed that recommendation 2a be 
approved for consideration and adoption by the Cabinet. Following a vote, the 
recommendation passed. 
  



Discussion took place with regards to recommendation 2b (protecting the 
environment unless development on greenfield is “absolutely necessary” (as stated 
in the council’s corporate plan)). It was proposed that recommendation 2b be 
approved for consideration and adoption by the Cabinet. Following a vote, the 
recommendation fell. 
  
Discussion took place with regards to recommendation 3 (second/holiday homes). It 
was proposed that recommendation 3 be approved for consideration and adoption 
by the Cabinet. Following a vote, the recommendation passed. 
  
Discussion took place with regards to recommendation 4 (environment and 
commitment to carbon net zero). It was proposed that recommendation 4 be 
approved for consideration and adoption by the Cabinet. Following a vote, the 
recommendation passed. 
  
Discussion took place with regards to recommendation 5 (freeport strategy). It was 
proposed that recommendation 5 be approved for consideration and adoption by the 
Cabinet. Following a vote, the recommendation passed. 
  
Comments were made in relation to potential upcoming changes in national policy, 
housing numbers, and population statistics. Following debate, it was proposed (and 
duly seconded) that the Island Plan should not come before Full Council before it’s 
meeting in November. Following a vote, the recommendation fell. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
i. THAT recommendation 2a be approved for consideration and adoption by the 

Cabinet, for final debate by Full Council.  
 

ii. THAT recommendation 3 be approved for consideration and adoption by the 
Cabinet, for final debate by Full Council.  

 
iii. THAT recommendation 4 be approved for consideration and adoption by the 

Cabinet, for final debate by Full Council.  
 

iv. THAT recommendation 5 be approved for consideration and adoption by the 
Cabinet, for final debate by Full Council.  

  
The committee adjourned for a five-minute comfort break. 
 

24 Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2021-22  
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Transformational Change and 
Corporate Resources presented the annual report for 2021-22, and the committee 
sought reassurance that complaints were driving service improvements through 
lessons learnt. Questions were raised regarding the number of formal complaints 
received in relation to the Cowes Floating Bridge, and discussion took place 
regarding what more could be done at an informal stage to work with local 
councillors and residents to address issues (before they are escalated through the 
formal complaints process). It was suggested that further training be undertaken to 
address the low-level of reported and recorded learning outcomes arising from 
complaints.  
  



RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
 

25 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2022-23  
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Transformational Change and 
Corporate Resources presented the report which sought to provide the Cabinet with 
a summary of progress against Corporate Plan activities and measures, and to 
inform Cabinet of areas of particular success, issues requiring attention and 
remedial activity in place to deal with these. Questions were raised in relation to the 
timeliness of reporting and data, sustainability objectives, consultations, exception 
reporting, and coroner expenditure. It was suggested that the performance 
management framework (due for review in 2023) would be added to the committees 
workplan. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted.  
  

26 Members' Question Time  
 
No written questions were received. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


